Law Office of Edward V. Hanlon, Chartered

I 5570 Cherrywood Lane, Suite G

Greenbelt, Maryland 20770
Telephone: (301) 474-1800
Email: ed.hanlon.3@gmail.com

June 25, 2023
Anthony J. Hood, Chair
District of Columbia Zoning Commission
441 4th Street, NW, Suite 200S,
Washington, DC 20001
Email: dcoz@dc.gov
Re:  Zoning Commission Case 23-02

Hearing Date: June 26, 2023

Improperly Set Down as a “Rulemaking Case”
Dear Chair Hood:

I wrote to you on June 22, 2023 on behalf of the Coalition for Affordable Housing Not
Luxury Housing!, with respect to the proposed map amendment concerning 1617 U Street NW
and 1620 V Street NW. The Coalition for Affordable Housing Not Luxury Housing! includes
many adversely affected neighbors and property owners in Wards 1 and 2 opposed to the
proposed upzoning of this public land to MU-10.

We have not yet had the courtesy of a reply from the Commission.

The Coalition wants to be emphatic that it objects to your intent to improperly treat this
matter as a “rulemaking case” rather than a “contested case”, denying the Coalition and many
nearby neighbors to this site their basic legal rights afforded in a contested case, including right
to party status, the right to call witnesses, the right to cross-examine the witnesses of other
parties including cross-examination of witnesses from the Office of Planning and DMPED, and
the right to take a direct appeal to the District of Columbia Court of Appeals of any adverse
decision made by the Zoning Commission in this matter.

The Commission’s own regulation, 11 DCMR, Subtitle Z, §201.2(e), unambiguously
defines this instant case as a contested case:

“Contested cases include” a map amendment “filed by the “property owner ...for
multiple properties that are contiguous or are only separated by a street or alley”

If you proceed to treat this matter as a “rulemaking case”, the Coalition may bring suit
in the Superior Court as an Equal Protection claim, because we are unaware of any other case
in which a property owner filed the map amendment for a single or contiguous properties that
he/she/it owned, which was not treated by the Commission as a “contested case”.

The Coalition wishes to point out to the Commission that PAL DC Storage, LLC v. D.C.
Zoning Comm'n, 229 A.3d 148, 156 (D.C. 2020), the most recent “rulemaking case” versus
“contested case” is not relevant to the facts of the present case, Zoning Commission Case 23-02.
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In PAL DC it was not the “property owner” who filed the map amendment. It was an
ANC. In PAL DC the owner of a property wished to build a storage container facility on its land.
The zoning allowed this commercial building. The ANC, not the owner, came to the
Commission with a map amendment to downzone the property. The Court of Appeals upheld
the Commission’s treating the map amendment as a “rulemaking case” over objection. The
Court’s decision in PAL DC, however, does not address 11 DCMR, Subtitle Z, §201.2(e)
because it was not the property owner who filed the map amendment.

Accordingly, the Coalition for Affordable Housing Not Luxury Housing! asks the
Commission to withdraw the hearing notice for June 26, 2023 and, if the Applicant wishes to
proceed, to reclassify this case as a “contested case”, issue the legally required notice to all
property owners and set an appropriate hearing date.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

C orardl Har Lo

Edward Hanlon

cc: Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia <oag@dc.gov

Attorney General Brian Schwalb Brian.Schwalb@dc.gov>

Assistant Attorney General - Equitable Land Use Section Alexandra Cain
<Alexandra.Cain@dc.gov>

Assistant Attorney General Lily Bullitt <lily.bullitt@dc.gov>,

Office of the Attorney General, Chief, Land Use Section Maximilian Tondro
<Maximilian.Tondro@dc.gov>,

Director, Office of Open Government Niquelle Allen Niquelle.Allen@dc.gov

Director of Open Government Johnnie Barton Johnnie.Barton2@dc.gov

Director of the Office of Government Ethics Ashley Cooks ashley.cooks@dc.gov

Auditor for the District of Columbia Kathleen Patterson, odca.mail@dc.gov

Office of the City Administrator oca.ecom@dc.gov

Office of the Deputy Mayor for Planning and Economic Development
dmped.ecom@dc.gov

Director of the DC Office of Planning Anita Cozart planning@dc.gov

Secretary of the Zoning Commission Sharon Shelling_sharon.schellin@dc.gov

Council Chair Phil Mendelsonpmendelson@dccouncil.gov

Councilmember Brianne Nadeau bnadeau@dccouncil.gov

Councilmember Brooke Pintobpinto@dccouncil.gov

Councilmember Matthew Frumin mfrumin@dccouncil.gov

Councilmember Janeese Lewis George jlewisgeorge@dccouncil.gov

Councilmember JZachary Parkerzparker@dccouncil.gov




Councilmember Charles Allen callen(@dccouncil.gov

Councilmember Vincent C. Gray vgray@dccouncil.gov
Councilmember Trayon White, Sr. twhite@dccouncil.gov
Councilmember Kenyan R. McDuffie kmcduffie@dccouncil.gov
Councilmember Anita Bonds abonds@dccouncil.gov

Councilmember Robert C. White, Jr. rwhite@dccouncil.gov
Councilmember Christina Henderson chenderson@dccouncil.gov
DCOZ - ZC Submissions (DCOZ) <DCOZ-ZCSubmissions@dc.gov>

bee: Media list
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